3 Global businesses includes Fluence since May 2, 2022.

5.2 Sustainability
performance

Brighter Lives performance
In 2023, our workforce decreased to 31,920
FTEs (2022: 34,619 FTEs), with 28% of
leadership roles held by women (2022: 28%).
Our employee Net Promoter Score (NPS) was
26 (2022: 36). Meanwhile, 31% of our
revenues came from products, systems and
services contributing to Food availability,
Safety & security or Health & well-being
(2022: 27%). Our safety performance
indicator (TRC rate) was 0.19 per 100 FTEs
(0.16 in 2022). We achieved a supplier
performance rate of 97% (2022: 94%), and
since 2017 we have lit the lives of 9.4 million
people through the Signify Foundation.

Better World performance
We are on track to deliver against our
ambitious goal of doubling the pace of the
Paris Agreement’s 1.5ºC scenario. In line with
our ambition to contribute to a more circular
economy, 33% of our revenues came from our
circular portfolio (2022: 29%). At the same
time, we sourced 100% renewable electricity
and sent zero waste to landfill.

Sustainable performance by geography

FTEs
Manufacturing

sites
% Women in
leadership 1

Operational
CO2e (kt)

Safety TRC
rate

2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023
Europe  10,024  8,878  15  14  29%  31%  111  99  0.07  0.15
Benelux  2,678  2,483  3  3  28%  31%  12  13  0.11  0.15

Eastern Europe  5,214  4,198  8  7  –%  –%  77  65  0.08  0.18

Germany, Austria and Switzerland  383  372  –  –  100%  67%  5  4  –  –

France  353  334  –  –  50%  100%  6  7  –  –

Iberia  629  769  2  2  –%  –%  5  4  –  0.16

Italy, Israel and Greece  154  157  –  –  –%  –%  1  1  –  –

Nordics  285  284  1  1  –%  –%  3  2  –  –

UK and Ireland  328  280  1  1 n.a.  –%  2  2  –  –

Americas  9,468  8,275  18  18  25%  21%  55  77  0.34  0.41
Canada  643  640  2  2  –%  –%  11  5  0.24  0.69

Latin America  5,868  4,935  8  8  –%  –%  11  14  0.13  0.28

United States of America  2,957  2,700  8  8  28%  23%  33  58  0.83  0.66

Rest of the world  15,128  14,767  13  12  32%  33%  86  101  0.07  0.06
ASEAN  353  362  –  –  20%  25%  2  2  –  –

Indonesia  174  168  –  –  –%  –%  1  1  –  –

Greater China  10,172  9,885  9  8  50%  55%  37  30  0.07  0.08

India  3,262  3,289  1  1  25%  20%  36  58  –  –

Far East  75  68  –  – n.a. n.a.  1  2  –  –

Middle East, Turkey, Africa and Pakistan  742  662  2  2  –%  –%  6  4  0.85  –

Pacific  350  334  1  1  –%  –%  3  4  –  –
1 Excludes Klite.

58 We are Signify Creating value Brighter Lives, Better World Corporate performance Governance Corporate statements Consolidated financial statements Signify Annual Report 2023 <≡>

5.3 Proposed
distribution to
shareholders

Pursuant to Article 10 of the Articles of
Association of Signify N.V., a dividend will first
be declared on preference shares out of net
income. The remainder of the net income,
after reservations made with the approval of
the Supervisory Board, shall be available for
distribution to holders of ordinary shares
subject to shareholder approval after year-